RESOLUTION NUMBER R-309937

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 7 2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN CHARTIS PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2014, CHARTIS PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY (aka AIG Property Casualty Company), filed Risk Management Claim numbers 8638 and 8738 claims against the City of San Diego for property damage paid by CHARTIS PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY (aka AIG Property Casualty Company) to its insureds, Chad Farmer and Jami Glassman. Those claims arise from two flooding incidents that occurred at 7124 Country Club Drive in La Jolla when the City's water main broke on October 11, 2013 and November 2, 2013, respectively.

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on June 9, 2015, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, District(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 9; Nays 8; and Absent - None, approved the Settlement.

WHEREAS, the City Council in closed session on June 9, 2015, authorized settlement of the Claims for an amount consistent with the amount set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the Council:

1. Authorizing the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$382,800.00 from the Water Utility Operating Fund 700011, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs and fees of any type, including but not limited to attorney fees, against the City of

San Diego, its agents and employees resulting from the property damage claim of CHARTIS

PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY (aka AIG Property Casualty Company).

- 2. Authorizing the Chief Financial Officer to expend the amount of \$382,800.00 from the Water Utility Operating Fund 700011, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- 3. Authorizing the Comptroller to issue one check in the amount of \$382,800.00 made payable to AIG Property Casualty Company.

APPROVED: JAN . GOLDSMITH, City Attorne	у
By Catherine A. Richardson Deputy City Attorney	<u>.</u>
CAR: tsc July 16, 2015 CC. 3000008005 Doc. No.: 1048435	
I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed to meeting ofAUG 0 4 2015	by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
	By Nam Manah Deputy Clerk
Approved: 8/6/15 (date)	Mei Lul KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE				ORIGINATING	CC 300008005 DEPT. No.: Risk Management - 1515				
				uired for the ailotme asury, and is otherw			pose set forth in the	e foregoing reso	lution is available in the		
Amou	nt:		*****				Fund				
Purpo	se:										
•											
			- 1			·					
Date:		By:									
			-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ACCOUNTING DATA			COMPTROLLER	5 DEPARTMENT		
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Outsing! Assessed		
_ IICIII	Tana	T unded 1 togram	Internal Order	Tunctional Alea	G/L Account	Alea	Cost Center	WDS	Original Amount		
_								TOTAL AMOU	NT		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-	****	101112111100			
									FUND OVERRIDE		
contra the cre anticip	ct, that so dit of the	ufficient moneys appropriation fro	to meet the obli om which the sa	gations of said cont	ract are actua , and that the	lly in the ' said mor	ney now actually in th	cipated to come	into the Treasury, to ether with the moneys		
Vendor		AIC Droporty Co.									
Vendoi	•	AIG Property Ca									
Purpos	e:			aim of Chartls Proper	ty Casualty Co	mpany (al	ka AIG Property Casu	alty Company), R	lsk Management claim		
		numbers 8638 ar	nd 8738.								
Date:				July 6, 2015	· Programa was a sana a sa		By; <u>Livia Vali</u>	es	S DEPARTMENT		
Doc.				A	CCOUNTING DATA	Business		1			
Item	Fund	Funded Prograin	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount		
01	700011				512007	2013	2013130001	-	\$382,800.00		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										

								TOTAL AMOU	NT \$382,800.00		
CC-361 (RE	EV 7-09)								FUND OVERRIDE CC3000008005		

assed by the Council of	Γhe City of San Diego on _	AUG 0 4	4 2015 , by	, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Sherri Lightner	$ ot\!$				
Lorie Zapf	Z				
Todd Gloria	Ø				
Myrtle Cole	Z				
Mark Kersey			Z .		
Chris Cate					
Scott Sherman	2				
David Alvarez					
Marti Emerald					
ate of final passage	AUG 7 2015				
	solution is approved by th returned to the Office of			ge is the date the	
, .			KEVIN L. FA		
UTHENTICATED BY:		Ma ·	yor of The City of	San Diego, California.	
(Seal)		City	ELIZABETH S Clerk of The City of	S. MALAND f San Diego, California.	
•				nanday, Deput	
				•	

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-309937